DE1/180/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.1737/2024/LSGD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

PMAY(U) - Exposure visit of PMAY team organized by Indian Institute for Human Settlements (IIHS), Bengaluru, the training agency empaneled by MoHUA- in principle sanction accorded - Orders Issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DE) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1737/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 21-09-2024

Read Letter No.8282/N/2016/KSHO dated 24.07.2024 & 23-08-2024 from the Executive Director Kudumbashree.

ORDER

As part of the integrated capacity building programme of Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, Kudumbashree, the State level nodal agency of PMAY(U) -LIFE, executed MoU with Indian Institute for Human Settlements (IIHS), Bengaluru for the rolling out of Integrated Capacity Building Programme. 1st, 2nd and 3rd module trainings were imparted to PMAY State level and City level team members and Ist and 2nd module training was imparted to Secretaries of urban local bodies. Previous modules of training were imparted at Bengaluru, Kochi and Indore. On completion of 3rd module of training, exposure visit can also be done as part of the guidelines of Integrated Capacity Building Programme.

Indian Institute for Human Settlements (IIHS) expressed willingness to conduct exposure visit to 79 membered PMAY team (State level and City level technical cell) to Hyderabad in 2 batches to various housing intervention models adopted by Hyderabad Municipal Corporation. It is proposed to conduct the visit in August/ September / October of 2014. The Executive Director, Kudumbashree as per letter read above requested to accord sanction to conduct the exposure visit of PMAY State level and City level team to Hyderabad in September / October of

DE1/180/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.1737/2024/LSGD

2024 organized by Indian Institute for Human Settlements. 25. Hence, an amount of Rs.48000/- alone is required as State share.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction in principle to Kudumbashree to conduct the exposure visit of 79 membered PMAY team (State level and City level technical cell) to Hyderabad in 2 batches in September / October of 2024, organized by the Indian Institute for Human Settlements. Executive Director, Kudumbashree shall submit the detailed batch-wise financial proposal to Government.

(By order of the Governor) LEENA N P ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Principal Director, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Executive Director, Kudumbashree, Thiruvananthapuram.

State Performance Audit Officer, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit) Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director, Kerala State Audit Department.

Information Officer. Web & New Media Wing, I &PRD

Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram Stock File/ Office copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer